Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities.

Neither this announcement nor any copy thereof may be released into or distributed directly or indirectly in the United States or any other jurisdiction where such release or distribution might be unlawful. This announcement and the information herein does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase, subscribe for or sell securities in the United States. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act") or any securities law of any state of the United States, and may not be offered or sold within the United States unless registered under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States or pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, registration under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. The Company has no intention to register under the U.S. Securities Act any of the securities referred to herein or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States or in any other jurisdiction where such an offering is restricted or prohibited.



### **ORIENT OVERSEAS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED**

東方海外(國際)有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with members' limited liability)

(Stock Code: 316)

# COMPLETION OF TOP-UP PLACING OF EXISTING SHARES AND SUBSCRIPTION OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

## Manager J.P.Morgan

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 22 January 2021 (the "Announcement") in relation to, among other things, the Placing and the Subscription. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

#### COMPLETION OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that the completion of the Placing and the Subscription took place on 26 January 2021 and 29 January 2021, respectively.

On 26 January 2021, an aggregate of 11,400,000 Sale Shares have been successfully placed by the Manager to not less than six Placees at the Purchase Price of HK\$81.80 per Sale Share. To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Placees (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) are independent of the Company and its connected persons.

As all conditions of the Subscription had been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 29 January 2021, a total of 11,400,000 Subscription Shares (equivalent to the number of the

Sale Shares actually sold by the Seller under the Placing) were subscribed by the Seller at the Subscription Price of HK\$81.80 per Subscription Share. The Subscription Shares represent approximately 1.79% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK\$923.73 million from issuing the Subscription Shares and intends to use such proceeds for the money required for paying the vessels under construction and purchase of containers and related assets, or for other possible investment in the future. The Company will closely monitor the business of the Group and the market conditions for any such investment opportunities.

#### EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription is as follows:

Shareholders	Immediately before completion of the Placing and the Subscription		Immediately after the completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription		Immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription	
	No. of Shares	Approximate %	No. of Shares	Approximate %	No. of Shares	Approximate %
The Seller (Note)	469,344,972	75.00	457,944,972	73.18	469,344,972	73.66
Public - Placees			11,400,000	1.82	11,400,000	1.79
- Other Shareholders	156,448,325	25.00	156,448,325	25.00	156,448,325	24.55
Total	625,793,297	100.00	625,793,297	100.00	637,193,297	100.00

Note:

The Seller directly held 469,344,972 Shares. The Seller is a wholly-owned subsidiary of COSCO SHIPPING Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by COSCO SHIPPING Holdings Co., Ltd. COSCO SHIPPING Holdings Co., Ltd. is held by China Ocean Shipping Company Limited as to 37.89% and by China COSCO SHIPPING Corporation Limited as to 8.33%. China Ocean Shipping Company Limited is wholly-owned by China COSCO SHIPPING Corporation Limited. Therefore, each of COSCO SHIPPING Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited, COSCO SHIPPING Holdings Co., Ltd., China Ocean Shipping Company Limited and China COSCO SHIPPING Corporation Limited were deemed to be interested in 469,344,972 Shares held by the Seller.

By order of the Board
Orient Overseas (International) Limited
XIAO Junguang
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 January 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors are Mr. XU Lirong, Mr. HUANG Xiaowen, Mr. YANG Zhijian and Mr. FENG Boming; our Non-Executive Directors are Mr. TUNG Lieh Cheung Andrew, Mr. YAN Jun, Ms. WANG Dan, Mr. IP Sing Chi and Ms. CUI Hongqin; and our Independent Non-Executive Directors are Mr. CHOW Philip Yiu Wah, Dr. CHUNG Shui Ming Timpson, Mr. YANG Liang Yee Philip, Ms. CHEN Ying and Mr. SO Gregory Kam Leung.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only